and associates, as well as new potential businesses in which the Parent Company may wish to participate. Such

resources can be invested in local or international mutual funds, term deposits under third-party management,

through a specific mandate.

Variations in the exchange rate affect the value of peso-denominated instruments when expressing them in US

dollars. A depreciation of the Chilean peso would have a negative effect when expressing peso-denominated

investments in US dollars, whereas an appreciation of the peso would have a positive effect

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2019

71

To date, approximately 67% of the aggregate portfolio is denominated in US dollars and 33% in Chilean pesos

and UF. The Company’s objective is to achieve a portfolio with approximately 50-80% in US dollars, in

accordance with the forecasted use for its investments.

A table showing the possible effects on pre-tax income of changes in the value of the investment portfolio

(measured in US dollars), as a result of fluctuations in the exchange rate, is presented below:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

Change in Rate Change in Value Total portfolio value

% US$ US$

10.0% (12,489,552) 371,800,479

5.0% (6,244,776) 378,045,254

-5.0% 6,244,776 390,534,807

-10.0% 12,489,552 396,779,582

A
p
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n
 $

32.5%

384,290,030

D
e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

Percentage of portfolio in Chilean pesos

Total portfolio value (US$)

Additionally, the Company consolidates affiliates that perform their accounting in Chilean pesos, which is the

case for Compañía de Petróleos de Chile Copec S.A., Abastible S.A., Inmobiliaria Las Salinas Limitada and

Sociedad Nacional de Oleoductos S.A., which record their financial information as described in Note 2.4 (c). The

consolidated net income of Empresas Copec S.A. can be affected by movements in the exchange rate when the

peso-denominated results of these affiliates are converted to US dollars. Likewise, affiliates such as Celulosa

[…]

There were no significant components of property, plant, and equipment that were temporarily out of service as

of September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

d)  Impairment

The consolidated companies have sought evidence of impairment and found no significant amounts as of

September 30, 2019.

e)  Items fully depreciated, but still in use

There were no significant components of property, plant, and equipment that were fully depreciated and still in

use as of September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2019

104

NOTE 13. LEASES

Lessee

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 Leases. The initial effects of implementing this standard have been disclosed in

Note 2 on Changes in policies and accounting estimates. The right-to-use assets and leasing liabilities have been

included in notes 12 and 3.4, respectively.

Lessor

IFRS 16 substantially maintains the lessor’s accounting requirements described in IAS 17. Consequently, Arauco

has continued to classify its leases as operating or finance, as appropriate.

Reconciliation of minimum finance lease payments, Lessor

Gross Interest Value

ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Under one year 939 (1) 938

One to five years 349 0 349

Over five years 0 0 0

Total 1,288 (1) 1,287

Gross Interest Value

ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Under one year 1,180 (49) 1,131

One to five years 837 0 837

Over five years 0 0 0

Total 2,017 (49) 1,968

Minimum lease receipts, finance leases

12.31.2018

Minimum lease receipts, finance leases

09.30.2019

These leasing receivables are shown in the consolidated statement of financial position under Current and non-

current trade and other receivables, depending on their due dates detailed above.

The Group has finance leases. Some of these contracts include machinery and equipment, covering periods not

exceeding five years and at market interest rates. They also include early termination options, according to the

general and special conditions established in each contract.